Recipient and granted in writing by the Department prior to the expiration of this Agreement. Expiration of this
Agreement will be considered termination of the Project.  The cost of any work performed after the term of this
Agreement will not be reimbursed by the Department.

4. Project Cost:

a. The estimated cost of the Project is $ 3,502,639.00 (Three Million Five Hundred Two Thousand Six Hundred
Thirty-Nine Dollars and No/100).  This amount is based upon the Schedule of Financial Assistance in
Exhibit "B", attached to and incorporated in this Agreement.  Exhibit “B” may be modified by mutual
execution of an amendment as provided for in paragraph 5.i.

b. The Department agrees to participate in the Project cost up to the maximum amount of $3,502,639.00
(Three Million Five Hundred Two Thousand Six Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars and No/100) and as more fully
described in Exhibit "B".  This amount includes Federal-aid funds which are limited to the actual amount
of Federal-aid participation.  The Department’s participation may be increased or reduced upon
determination of the actual bid amounts of the Project by the mutual execution of an amendment.

[...]

cost for CEI services of the Project. The LOCAL GOVERNMENT agrees to provide 

100% of the Federal-Aid Non-Participating Costs required for the CEI services and the 

DEPARTMENT agrees to provide the federal funds for the federal participating share of 

the CEI services, up to $337,625.00 (Three Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Six 

Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars and No/100). 

(B) The share of the LOCAL GOVERNMENT shall be, at a minimum, the 

stated percentage of the actual Federal-Aid Non-Participating Costs of the project. 

However, in the event the federal government fails to provide an amount which is equal

[...]

obligation to pay for its full participation of Federal-Aid Non-Participating Costs during 

the project and on final accounting, as provided herein below.  

(D) The estimated total cost as set forth in the DEPARTMENT’S adopted 

work program for this Project is $337,625.00 (Three Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand 

Six Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars and No/100). The estimated LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT share for 100% of the non-federal portion of the project is $50,644.00 

(Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Forty-Four Dollars and No/100).  

(E) The LOCAL GOVERNMENT agrees that it will, within at least 14 

calendar days of the execution of this Agreement, furnish the DEPARTMENT an 

advance deposit in the amount of $50,644.00 (Fifty Thousand Six Hundred Forty-

Four Dollars and No/100).  The deposit shall be the total estimated Federal-Aid Non-

Participating Costs. 

(F) If the Federal-Aid Non-Participating Costs are in excess of the advance 

deposit amount, the LOCAL GOVERNMENT will provide, without delay, an additional

[...]

DEPARTMENT and shall at all times be and remain the property of the DEPARTMENT without 

restriction or limitation on their use.  The LOCAL GOVERNMENT may, however, inspect those 

materials upon providing reasonable advance notice to the DEPARTMENT. 

6. In the event this Agreement is in excess of TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND 

DOLLARS ($25,000.00) or has a term for a period of more than one (1) year, the provisions of 

Chapter 339.135(6)(a), Florida Statutes, are hereby incorporated as follows: 

“The DEPARTMENT, during any fiscal year, shall not expend money, incur any 
liability, or enter into any contract which, by its terms, involves the expenditure of